

# County of Santa Barbara BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

## Minute Order

### May 19, 2020

**Present:** 5 - Supervisor Williams, Supervisor Hart, Supervisor Hartmann, Supervisor Adam, and Supervisor Lavagnino

COUNTY COUNSEL

File Reference No. 20-00356

RE: HEARING - Consider recommendations regarding an Urgency Ordinance to delegate and authorize the County Road Commissioner to post temporary no parking restrictions on public roads and highways during the COVID-19 Pandemic, as follows: (4/5 Vote Required) (EST. TIME: 30 MIN.)

a) Pursuant to Government Code sections 8634, 25123 and 25131 and California Governor Newsom's Executive Order N-33-20, adopt an Urgency Ordinance amending Chapter 28 of the Santa Barbara County Code to add sections 28-123.1 through 28-123.6, to delegate and authorize the County Road Commissioner to post temporary no parking restrictions, including parking time limits, on public roads and highways to prevent the unhealthy over-crowding of parking areas, during COVID-19 pandemic and until the Santa Barbara County local emergency proclamation is terminated;

b) Read the title and waive further reading of the Urgency Ordinance;

c) Determine that adoption of the Urgency Ordinance is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Sections 15269(c), 15060(c)(2) and 15060(c); and

d) Waive the Notice of Exemption 6-day posting requirement for good cause pursuant to County CEQA Guidelines section V.D.2.

COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER'S RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE HEARING TIME: 12:11 PM - 12:45 PM (34 MIN.)



# County of Santa Barbara BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

## Minute Order

### May 19, 2020

Received and filed staff presentation and conducted public hearing.

A motion was made by Supervisor Williams, seconded by Supervisor Hartmann, that this matter be acted on as follows:

a) Adopted as amended at the May 19, 2020 Board of Supervisors meeting to read as follows:

#### 28-123.2 Delegation of Authority During COVID-19 Pandemic.

"(a) The Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Santa Barbara County Road Commissioner or their designee ("Road Commissioner"), during the proclaimed Santa Barbara County Local Emergency from the COVID-19 virus, to temporarily restrict or limit parking, including parking time limits, on portions of any county road or highway in order to reduce the unhealthy over-crowding of parking areas that would occur otherwise as a result of a lack of "social distancing" of at least six feet, so long as the County Road Commissioner in making that decision:..."

#### 28-123.5 Effective Date.

"This urgency ordinance, sections 28-123.1 through 28-123.6, shall take effect and be in full force immediately upon adoption by at least a four-fifths vote of the Board of Supervisors pursuant to Government Code Section 25123, with the exception of in the Coastal Zone where it shall take effect and be in full force upon the issuance of a permit waiver by the California Coastal Commission Executive Director pursuant to Public Resources Code section 30611, and shall remain in effect until the proclaimed Santa Barbara County Local Emergency from the COVID-19 virus is terminated."

**ORDINANCE NO. 5103** 

b) Read title, waived further reading of the Urgency Ordinance; and

c) and d) Approved.

The motion carried by the following vote:

- Ayes: 4 Supervisor Williams, Supervisor Hart, Supervisor Hartmann, and Supervisor Lavagnino
- Noes: 1 Supervisor Adam